Agenda 5
ltem
Report HLC/073/21
No
THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

Committee: THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: 30 November 2021

Report title: Applications for the grant or renewal of licences

Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Report by: The Principal Solicitor — Regulatory Services
1.0 Purpose/Executive Summary
1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or

renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

2. Recommendation

2.2 It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the
foregoing applications, either:

(a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no
objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has
been received from the applicants; or

(b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined
in terms of the hearings procedure.



3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

5.0

5.1

5.2

Background

In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be
determined within 9 months of their application date otherwise the licences will
be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all
applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted
to the Licensing Committee for consideration.

The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are
currently pending:-

Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

Name of applicant Type of licence Current status
William Munro Grant of PHC Driver To undergo medical
examination
David Miller Street Trader Awaiting consultee
responses
Monika Stankeviciute Private Hire Car Driver Awaiting foreign conviction
check and immigration
check
Mey Hall Committee Public Entertainment—  Awaiting satisfactory
Mey Hall electrical certificate
John Robertson Private Hire Operator Awaiting insurance
certificate
Tain Gala Association Renewal of Public Awaiting consultee
Entertainment — responses

designated area at High
Street, Tower Street and
St Duthus Street, Tain

Michaela MacGillivray Grant of Skin Piercing or Awaiting consultee
Tattooing — The Beauty  responses
Spot, 75 High Street,
Alness

Highlife Highland Grant of Public Awaiting consultee
Entertainment Licence — responses
Invergordon Arts Centre

Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

Name of applicant Type of licence Current status

Norman Reid Taxi Operator Documents required
from applicant

David Brown Taxi Driver Documents required

from applicant



5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

513

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

lan Etherington
Rosen Angelov
lan Etherington
Maryanne Maclean

Donald Mackay

Croy Public Hall

North Coast Customs

Radwan Ibrahim

Corinna Fraser

Robert Michael Laidlaw
Kenneth Collingwood
Andrew Mclntosh
Tobias Petean

Highlife Highland

llona Kennedy

Patrick Blanchard

Colin Mclvor
Joseph McCluskey

Clarks Maintenance
Engineering (Nairn) Ltd

Private Hire Car Driver
Taxi Driver

Private Hire Car Operator
Taxi Driver

Taxi Driver

Public Entertainment
Croy Village Hall,

Croy, Inverness

Second Hand Vehicle
Dealer

Unit 3

3 Carsegate Road North
Inverness

Taxi Driver

Skin Piercing and
Tattooing

Zus Studio, 6 Hayfield
Avenue, Inverness
Taxi Operator

Taxi Operator
Taxi Driver
Taxi Driver

Renewal of Public
Entertainment — Nairn
Leisure Centre, Marine
Road, Nairn

Grant of Street Trader —
employee

Grant of Street Trader

Grant of Private Hire Car
Driver

Renewal of Window
Cleaner

Renewal of Second Hand
Vehicle Dealer — West
End Garage, Inverness
Road, Nairn

Right to Work check to
be carried out
Documents required
from applicant
Documents required
from applicant
Documents required
from applicant
Applicant still to sit and
pass the drivers
knowledge test
Documents required
from applicant

Documents required
from applicant

Applicant still to sit and
pass the drivers
knowledge test
Documents required
from applicant

Documents required
from applicant
Applicant still to present
vehicle for inspection
Documents required
from applicant
Documents required
from applicant
Awaiting consultee
responses and
documents from
applicant

Awaiting consultee
response

Awaiting consultee
response and
documents from
applicant

Right to Work check to
be carried out
Awaiting documents
from applicant
Awaiting document from
applicant



6.0

6.1
6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

Date:
Author:

Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

Name of applicant

Douglas MacDougall
Kevin Finlayson

Minginish Community
Hall

SIMEC Lochaber
Hydropower 2 Ltd
Superdrug

Highlife Highland —
Sunart Centre, Strontian

Management Committee

of Spean Bridge
Community Centre
Calluna Self Catering
Carol Anne Campbell

Campbell Plant
(Lochaber) Ltd

Craig MacLean
Andrew Denny
Jatinder Singh
Strathpeffer Sweet
Company

Linas Batavicius
Robert Latimer
Ullapool Village Hall

Association
Highlife Highland

Highlife Highland

Type of licence

Grant of Taxi Driver
Grant of PHC Operator

Renewal of Public
Entertainment

Grant of Boat Hire
Licence

Grant of Skin Piercing
Licence

Renewal of Public
Entertainment Licence
Renewal of Public
Entertainment Licence

Renewal of HMO
Licence

Renewal of Skin
Piercing Licence
Renewal of Second
Hand Vehicle Dealer’s
Licence

Grant of Taxi Driver’s
Licence

Grant of Taxi Driver’s
Licence

Grant of Taxi Driver’s
Licence

Grant of Market
Operator Licence
Grant of Street Trader
Licence

Grant of PHC Driver
Licence

Renewal of Public
Entertainment Licence
Renewal of Public
Entertainment Licence
for Dingwall Leisure
Centre

Renewal of Public
Entertainment Licence
for Lochbroom Leisure
Centre

17 November 2021

lain Meredith
Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Current status

Awaiting Medical
Awaiting insurance and
V5C

Awaiting electrical
certificate
Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses
Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting knowledge test
Awaiting knowledge test

Awaiting knowledge test
and foreign convictions
check

Awaiting consultation
responses

Awaiting consultation
responses

Awaiting documentation

Awaiting consultation

response
Awaiting documentation

Awaiting documentation



