Agenda Item	5
Report	HLC/073/21
No	

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

Committee: THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: 30 November 2021

Report title: Applications for the grant or renewal of licences

Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Report by: The Principal Solicitor – Regulatory Services

1.0 Purpose/Executive Summary

1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

2. Recommendation

- 2.2 It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the foregoing applications, either:
 - (a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has been received from the applicants; or
 - (b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined in terms of the hearings procedure.

3.0 Background

- 3.1 In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be determined within 9 months of their application date otherwise the licences will be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration.
- **3.2** The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are currently pending:-

4.0 Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
4.1	William Munro	Grant of PHC Driver	To undergo medical examination
4.2	David Miller	Street Trader	Awaiting consultee responses
4.3	Monika Stankeviciute	Private Hire Car Driver	Awaiting foreign conviction check and immigration check
4.4	Mey Hall Committee	Public Entertainment – Mey Hall	Awaiting satisfactory electrical certificate
4.5	John Robertson	Private Hire Operator	Awaiting insurance certificate
4.6	Tain Gala Association	Renewal of Public Entertainment – designated area at High Street, Tower Street and St Duthus Street, Tain	Awaiting consultee responses
4.7	Michaela MacGillivray	Grant of Skin Piercing or Tattooing – The Beauty Spot, 75 High Street, Alness	Awaiting consultee responses
4.8	Highlife Highland	Grant of Public Entertainment Licence – Invergordon Arts Centre	Awaiting consultee responses

5.0 Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
5.1	Norman Reid	Taxi Operator	Documents required from applicant
5.2	David Brown	Taxi Driver	Documents required from applicant

5.3	lan Etherington	Private Hire Car Driver	Right to Work check to be carried out
5.4	Rosen Angelov	Taxi Driver	Documents required from applicant
5.5	lan Etherington	Private Hire Car Operator	Documents required from applicant
5.6	Maryanne Maclean	Taxi Driver	Documents required from applicant
5.7	Donald Mackay	Taxi Driver	Applicant still to sit and pass the drivers knowledge test
5.8	Croy Public Hall	Public Entertainment Croy Village Hall, Croy, Inverness	Documents required from applicant
5.9	North Coast Customs	Second Hand Vehicle Dealer Unit 3 3 Carsegate Road North Inverness	Documents required from applicant
5.10	Radwan Ibrahim	Taxi Driver	Applicant still to sit and pass the drivers knowledge test
5.11	Corinna Fraser	Skin Piercing and Tattooing Zus Studio, 6 Hayfield Avenue, Inverness	Documents required from applicant
5.12	Robert Michael Laidlaw	Taxi Operator	Documents required from applicant
5.13	Kenneth Collingwood	Taxi Operator	Applicant still to present vehicle for inspection
5.14	Andrew McIntosh	Taxi Driver	Documents required from applicant
5.15	Tobias Petean	Taxi Driver	Documents required from applicant
5.16	Highlife Highland	Renewal of Public Entertainment – Nairn Leisure Centre, Marine Road, Nairn	Awaiting consultee responses and documents from applicant
5.17	llona Kennedy	Grant of Street Trader – employee	Awaiting consultee response
5.18	Patrick Blanchard	Grant of Street Trader	Awaiting consultee response and documents from applicant
5.19	Colin McIvor	Grant of Private Hire Car Driver	Right to Work check to be carried out
5.20	Joseph McCluskey	Renewal of Window Cleaner	Awaiting documents from applicant
5.21	Clarks Maintenance Engineering (Nairn) Ltd	Renewal of Second Hand Vehicle Dealer – West	Awaiting document from applicant

6.0 Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
6.1 6.2	Douglas MacDougall Kevin Finlayson	Grant of Taxi Driver Grant of PHC Operator	Awaiting Medical Awaiting insurance and V5C
6.3	Minginish Community Hall	Renewal of Public Entertainment	Awaiting electrical certificate
6.4	SIMEC Lochaber Hydropower 2 Ltd	Grant of Boat Hire Licence	Awaiting consultee responses
6.5	Superdrug	Grant of Skin Piercing Licence	Awaiting consultee responses
6.6	Highlife Highland – Sunart Centre, Strontian	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence	Awaiting consultee responses
6.7	Management Committee of Spean Bridge Community Centre	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence	Awaiting consultee responses
6.8	Calluna Self Catering	Renewal of HMO Licence	Awaiting consultee responses
6.9	Carol Anne Campbell	Renewal of Skin Piercing Licence	Awaiting consultee responses
7.0	Campbell Plant (Lochaber) Ltd	Renewal of Second Hand Vehicle Dealer's Licence	Awaiting consultee responses
7.1	Craig MacLean	Grant of Taxi Driver's Licence	Awaiting knowledge test
7.2	Andrew Denny	Grant of Taxi Driver's Licence	Awaiting knowledge test
7.3	Jatinder Singh	Grant of Taxi Driver's Licence	Awaiting knowledge test and foreign convictions check
7.4	Strathpeffer Sweet Company	Grant of Market Operator Licence	Awaiting consultation responses
7.5	Linas Batavicius	Grant of Street Trader Licence	Awaiting consultation responses
7.6	Robert Latimer	Grant of PHC Driver Licence	Awaiting documentation
7.7	Ullapool Village Hall Association	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence	Awaiting consultation response
7.8	Highlife Highland	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence for Dingwall Leisure Centre	Awaiting documentation
7.9	Highlife Highland	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence for Lochbroom Leisure Centre	Awaiting documentation

Date: 17 November 2021 Author: lain Meredith

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982